2,297,828 2,297,828 2,297,828

2,299,734 2,299,734 2,299,734

374,441 374,441

374,441

(533,768)

(159,327) (159,327) (159,327) (51,118)  748,882

4.4 Market risk
 Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rate, interest

rate and equity prices will adversely affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings
of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while optimising the return.

 Market risk mainly arises from the Company's investment in fixed-interest instruments.

4.4.1 Interest rate risk
 The Company ’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates arises primarily from

the Company’s investments in fixed interest securities. The Company ’s policy is to manage its
interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate financial instruments to generate the
desired interest rate profile and to manage its exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

 Analysis of the Company's sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming
no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position is as follows:

Scenario level 1% 0.50%

In thousands of Nigerian Naira

31 December 2013

Increase

Increase

13,328 6,664

Decrease

Decrease

(13,328) (6,664)

31 December 2012

17,438 8,719

(17,438) (8,719)

In thousand of naira Nominal Amount

31 Dec. 2013 31 Dec. 2012

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 1,332,790 1,743,781

Financial liabilities (1,226)  (1,906)

1,331,564 1,741,875

24

UBN Property Company Limited
Financial Statements – 31 December 2013
Together with Directors' and Auditor's Reports

4.4.2  Exchange rate exposure
 The Company is exposed to changes of current holdings and future cash flows denominated

in other currencies. Instruments that are exposed to this risk include; foreign currency
denominated bank balances.

 The table below summarises the Company's exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk
as at 31 December 2013, and 31 December 2012. The balances in the naira column do not
represent an exposure to exchange rate risk as the numbers represents transactions that